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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MANIANA KAM of Meneng District. 

E S T A T E 
1.  The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late MANIANA KAM had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to 
be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare  122 c.l. Anuquoge  15/73 1/16 
Anibare  166 p.l. Arro  15/73 1/16 
Baiti  1 c.l. Eatomoneab  15/73 1/16 
Baiti  2 c.l. Eatomoneab  15/73 1/16 
Baiti  121 c.l. Aeonun  15/73 1/16 
Baiti  200 p.l. Anoe  15/73 1/16 
Menen  185 c.l. Anaoe  15/73 1/16 
Menen  186 c.l. Anaoe  15/73 1/16 
Menen  190 c.l. Anaoe  15/73 1/16 
Menen  194 c.l. Atae  15/73 1/16 
Uaboe  151 c.l. Mueoen  56/73 1/16 
Anibare  159 p.l. Adetereni  37/80 1/16 
Anibare  161 c.l. Adetereni  37/80 1/16 
Baiti  106 c.l. Dongwa/Magenngen   10/83 1/16 
Baiti  104 c.l. Dongowa  10/83 1/16 
Anibare  364 p.l. Bogetsiw  93/91 1/16 
Menen  439 p.l. Anaoe  57/92 1/16 
Boe  24 p.l. - 67/76 3/80 
Boe  91 c.l. Anamongirin  67/76 1/32 
Buada  232 c.l. Bangabanga  15/73 1/32 
Buada  28 p.l. Rubwiniya  15/73 1/32 
Menen  188 c.l. Anaoe  15/73 1/8 
Uaboe  22 p.l. Morin  15/73 1/8 
Yaren  27 c.l. Iro  15/73 1/40 
Ijuw  102 p.l. Bware  39/87 1/60 
Ijuw  86 p.l. Yunguro  36/89 1/60 
Menen  415 p.l. Karainruroro  30/89 1/60 
Ijuw  128 c.l. Eatagadauw  62/06  
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 
MANIANA KAM are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

3.  
DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare  122 Anuquoge  Hunt Paroro Kam 1/16 
Anibare  166 Arro  As for port. No.12 c.l. Anibare.  
Baiti  2 Eatomoneab  -do-  
Baiti  121 Aeonun  -do-  
Baiti  200 Anoe  -do-  
Menen  185 Anaoe  -do-  
Menen  186 Anaoe  -do-  
Menen  190 Anaoe  -do-  
Menen  194 Atae  -do-  
Uaboe  151 Mueoen  -do-  
Anibare  159 Adetereni  -do-  
Anibare  161 Adetereni  -do-  
Baiti  106 Dongwa/Magenngen   -do-  
Baiti  104 Dongowa  -do-  
Anibare  364 Bogetsiw  -do-  
Menen  439 Anaoe  -do-  
Boe  24 - Hunt Paroro Kam 3/80 
Boe  91 Anamongirin  Hunt Paroro Kam 1/32 
Buada  232 Bangabanga  As for port. No.91 c.l. Boe.  
Buada  28 Rubwiniya  -do-  
Menen  188 Anaoe  Hunt Paroro Kam 1/8 
Uaboe  22 Morin  As for port. No.188 c.l. Meneng.  
Yaren  27 Iro  Hunt Paroro Kam 1/40 
Ijuw  102 Bware  Hunt Paroro Kam 1/60 
Ijuw  86 Yunguro  As for port. No.102 p.l. Ijuw.  
Menen  415 Karainruroro  -do-  
Ijuw  128 Eatagadauw  Hunt Paroro Kam 1/15 

 
 
 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late EIRIENMON TANNANG of Nibok 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late EIRIENMON TANNANG had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to 
be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Buada 177 p.l. Boromama 4/96 6/175 
Buada 157 p.l. Atebobo 4/96 6/175 
Denig 109 c.l. Ariyeyen 4/96 1/28 
Denig 284 c.l. Ariyeyen 4/96 1/28 
Denig 145 c.l. Anpudu 4.96 1/28 
Denig 64 p.l. Atebobo 4/96 1/28 
Buada 283 c.l. Ijanmara 4/96 4/147 
Buada 269 c.l. Bitiati 4/96 4/147 
Buada 263 c.l. Aiga 4/96 4/147 
Buada 262 c.l. Ijaranapo 4/96 4/147 
Denig 264 c.l. Atore/Eatoquanni 4/96 4/147 
Buada 189 p.l. Anabato 4/96 1/63 
Denig 4 p.l. Denigomodu 4/96 20/147 
Denig 231 p.l. Anuero 4/96 20/147 
Nibok 33 p.l. Barabarab 4/96 20/147 
Nibok 130 c.l. Miage 4/96 20/147 
Nibok 200 c.l. Anijo 4/96 20/147 
Nibok 203 c.l. Ijakarikik 4/96 20/147 
Nibok 208 c.l. Atobaijoeo 4/96 20/147 
Nibok 48 p.l. - 4/96 20/147 
Denig 74 p.l. Kabara 4/96 5/42 
Denig 37 c.l. Atoeaeow 4/96 3/245 
Menen 388 p.l. Atamar 4/96 1/14 
Nibok 153 c.l. Okoe 4/96 10/49 
Nibok 206 p.l. Gangoa 4/96 10/49 
Menen 418 p.l. Ueo 40/02 1/20 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

EIRIENMON TANNANG are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Buada 177 Boromama Tasman Atto 6/175 
Buada 157 Atebobo As for port. No.177 p.l. Buada. 6/175 
Denig 109 Ariyeyen Tasman Atto 1/28 
Denig 284 Ariyeyen As for port. No.109 c.l. Denig. 1/28 
Denig 145 Anpudu -do- 1/28 
Denig 64 Atebobo -do- 1/28 
Buada 283 Ijanmara Tasman Atto 4/147 
Buada 269 Bitiati As for port. No.283 c.l. Buada. 4/147 
Buada 263 Aiga -do- 4/147 
Buada 262 Ijaranapo -do- 4/147 
Denig 264 Atore/Eatoquanni -do- 4/147 
Buada 189 Anabato Tasman Atto 1/63 
Denig 4 Denigomodu Tasman Atto 20/147 
Denig 231 Anuero As for port. No.4 p.l. Denig. 20/147 
Nibok 33 Barabarab -do- 20/147 
Nibok 130 Miage -do- 20/147 
Nibok 200 Anijo -do- 20/147 
Nibok 203 Ijakarikik -do- 20/147 
Nibok 208 Atobaijoeo -do- 20/147 
Nibok 48 - -do- 20/147 
Denig 74 Kabara Tasman Atto 5/42 
Denig 37 Atoeaeow Tasman Atto 3/245 
Menen 388 Atamar Tasman Atto 1/14 
Nibok 153 Okoe Tasman Atto 10/49 
Nibok 206 Gangoa As for port. No.153 c.l. Nibok. 10/49 
Menen 418 Ueo Tasman Atto 1/20 

 
 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late CLARINDA OLSSON of Baiti  District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late CLARINDA OLSSON had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to 
be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare 10 c.l. Iangan 73/93 1/720 
Anibare 11 c.l. Iangan 73/93 1/720 
Anibare 256 p.l. Anebe 73/93 1/900 
Anibare 301 c.l. Anibare 73/93 1/540 
Baiti 96 p.l. Beduwo 73/93 1/50 
Baiti 97 p.l. Beduwo 73/93 1/50 
Baiti 156 c.l. Daradae 73/93 1/50 
Baiti 158 c.l. Iateideramira 73/93 1/50 
Baiti 165 p.l. Ibori 73/93 1/50 
Baiti 197 p.l. Bedio 73/93 1/50 
Meneng 359 c.l. / p.l. Ibonge 73/93 1/50 
Nibok 199 c.l. Ianaeae 73/93 1/480 
Meneng 170 c.l. Ubange / Ibonge 73/93 1/480 
Meneng 171 c.l. Ubange / Ibonge 73/93 1/480 
Meneng 174 c.l. Ubange / Ibonge 73/93 1/480 
Nibok 11 p.l. - 73/93 1/480 
Nibok 36 p.l. - 73/93 1/480 
Nibok 47 p.l. - 73/93 1/480 
Nibok 79 p.l. Amero 73/93 1/480 
Nibok 98 p.l. Eamen 73/93 1/480 
Nibok 123 p.l. Ati 73/93 1/480 
Nibok 248 p.l. Angowang 73/93 1/480 
Meneng 372 c.l. Ameararo 73/93 1/100 
Uaboe 60 p.l. Oquore 73/93 1/4300 
Yaren 14 c.l. Dabodine 73/93 1/12 
Yaren 35 c.l. Yaren 73/93 1/12 
Yaren 36 c.l. Idabodine 73/93 1/12 
Yaren 37 c.l. / p.l. Yaren / Apoe 73/93 1/12 
Yaren 86 c.l. Atomo 73/93 1/12 
Ijuw 63 p.l. Anunmwimwi 73/93 1/12 
Yaren 15 c.l. Dabodine 73/93 1/36 
Yaren 163 c.l. Eijeduderere 73/93 1/36 
Aiwo 456 p.l. Eateidabagoade 73/93 1/384 
Anibare 276 p.l. Debidouwe 73/93 1/288 
Buada 301 c.l. Awiriria 73/93 1/2880 
Nibok 80 p.l. Ati 73/93 1/1440 
Nibok 181 p.l. Anebobwija 73/93 1/96 
Nibok 236 c.l. Ati 73/93 1/96 
Menen 441 p.l. Ibonge 43/02 1/120 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
3. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

CLARINDA OLSSON are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 10 Iangan Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/2160 
1/2160 
1/2160 

Anibare 11 Iangan As for port. No.10 c.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 256 Anebe Junior Olsson 

Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/2700 
1/2700 
1/2700 

Anibare 301 Anibare Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1620 
1620 
1620 

Baiti 96 Beduwo Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/150 
1/150 
1/150 

Baiti 97 Beduwo As for port. No.96 p.l. Baiti.  
Baiti 156 Daradae -do-  
Baiti 158 Iateideramira -do-  
Baiti 165 Ibori -do-  
Baiti 197 Bedio -do-  
Meneng 359 Ibonge -do-  
Nibok 199 Ianaeae Junior Olsson 

Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/1440 
1/1440 
1/1440 

Meneng 170 Ubange / Ibonge As for port. No.199 c.l. Nibok.  
Meneng 171 Ubange / Ibonge -do-  
Meneng 174 Ubange / Ibonge -do-  
Nibok 11 - -do-  
Nibok 36 - -do-  
Nibok 47 - -do-  
Nibok 79 Amero -do-  
Nibok 98 Eamen -do-  
Nibok 123 Ati -do-  
Nibok 248 Angowang -do-  
Meneng 372 Ameararo Junior Olsson 

Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/300 
1/300 
1/300 

Uaboe 60 Oquore Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/12900 
1/12900 
1/12900 

Yaren 14 Dabodine Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/36 
1/36 
1/36 

Yaren 35 Yaren As for port. No.14 c.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 36 Idabodine -do-  
Yaren 37 Yaren / Apoe -do-  
Yaren 86 Atomo -do-  
Ijuw 63 Anunmwimwi -do-  
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Yaren 15 Dabodine Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/108 
1/108 
1/108 

Yaren 163 Eijeduderere As for port. No.15 c.l. Yaren.  
Aiwo 456 Eateidabagoade Junior Olsson 

Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/1152 
1/1152 
1/1152 

Anibare 276 Debidouwe Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/864 
1/864 
1/864 

Buada 301 Awiriria Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/860 
1/860 
1/860 

Nibok 80 Ati Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/4320 
1/4320 
1/4320 

Nibok 181 Anebobwija Junior Olsson 
Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/288 
1/288 
1/288 

Nibok 236 Ati As for port. No.181  –  Nibok.  
Meneng 441 Ibonge Junior Olsson 

Joseph Olsson 
Johnson Olsson 

1/360 
1/360 
1/360 

 
 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

 


